
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19th June, 2018

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Meeting Room 3 - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Members: Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Lamb

Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Meeting held on 20 March 2018

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-18 and Annual 
Governance Statement 2017-18 
Report of the Financial Specialist

7 - 142

6.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager

143 - 170

7.  Statutory Officer's Panel report 
Report of the Statutory Officers’ Panel

171 - 174

8.  Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter 
Report from Grant Thornton

175 - 178

9.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2018-19 
Report of Section 151 Officer

179 - 182



 
At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 20th day of March 2018 at 2.00pm 
 
Present: Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
       

                                           Cllr W G Cann OBE 
Cllr B Lamb 

                                                      Cllr B Stephens 
                                                      Cllr L Watts 

                                                     
Officers in attendance:                           
                                        Group Manager: Customer First and Support 

Services; 
 Section 151 Officer; 
 Group Manager: Business Development; 
 Case Management Manager; 
 Internal Audit Manager; 
 Acting COP Lead Legal; and 
 Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
                                                    
Also in attendance:       Cllr C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee        

Member) 
 
                               
* AC 30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs K Ball and L J G 
Hockridge 

 
 
* AC 31 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
 
* AC 32    KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2017/18 (ADDENDUM – 

CONFIRMATION OF CERTIFICATION FEES) 
On behalf of KPMG, the Section 151 Officer presented the Addendum 
that confirmed the proposed Fee being recommended for the 
certification of the Housing Benefit claim for the 2017/18 Financial Year 
at the Council. 
 
With effect from next year, the Section 151 Officer advised that the 
Council had the ability to choose its own auditor to undertake its audit 
requirements on Housing Benefit claims and a decision on a future 
provider would be taken on a value for money basis. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
  
The KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter be 
noted. 

 
 
 



* AC 33 KPMG WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL – AUDIT PROGRESS 
The Committee was presented with a progress update from KPMG that 
confirmed that the organisation had completed its planning and interim 
audit work in line with the timetable set out in its detailed External Audit 
Plan 2017-18 dated January 2018. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee note the contents of the progress update. 

 
 

  AC 34 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
   A report was considered by the Committee that sought to recommend 

approval of the 2018/19 Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies together with their associated prudential indicators. 

 
 In discussion, reference was made to the Council’s Counterparty List.  

The Section 151 Officer confirmed that, in the event of the Council 
supporting the proposal to increase the risk factor, this would result in 
the Council being able to invest its monies in additional banks and 
building societies.  As an assurance, the Committee was advised that 
the proposals were consistent with the majority of local authorities and it 
was anticipated that this would result in an increased yield being 
received by the Council on its Treasury Management activities.  

 
                   It was then: 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
 That the Council be RECOMMENDED to approve:- 
 

1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 (as 
contained within Appendix A of the presented agenda report); 

2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement contained within 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report (NB. this sets out the 
Council’s Policy on MRP); 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and the treasury 
prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21 (as outlined within Appendix 
B of the presented agenda report); and 

4. The Investment Strategy 2018/19 (as outlined at Appendix C of the 
presented agenda report) and the detailed criteria included in 
Appendix D of the presented agenda report and the counter party list 
(as detailed at Appendix E of the presented agenda report). 

 
 
* AC 35       BUDGET BOOK 2018/19 
 The Committee considered a report that presented a copy of the 
 Council’s Budget Book for 2018/19. 
 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) Case Management.  It was noted that Case Management had its own 
Cost Centre Code due to the function being generic and working 
across several disciplines; 
 



(b) Housing Benefit Payments.  Officers confirmed that an approximate 
1.5% of the total payments was a residual cost borne by the Council; 

 
(c) Electoral Registration.  In reply to a question, the Committee was 

informed that costs were recovered from central government at the 
point of an Election being held.  

                         
                   It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the Budget Book for 2018/19 be noted. 

 
 
* AC 36 SHARED SERVICES METHODOLOGY 2017/18 
 Members considered the annual report that set out the methodology and 
 mechanisms that were being used to calculate the cost allocations 
 between the Council and South Hams District Council. 
 

In line with the requirement for a faster closedown of the financial year 
end process, the Section 151 Officer advised that this report had been 
calculated on nine months’ worth of data. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the methodology of the shared services apportionment of costs 
between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council 
(as outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be noted. 

 
 
* AC 37 SUNDRY DEBT UPDATE REPORT 
 The Committee considered a report that sought to inform Members of 

the process adopted by the Council to recover outstanding sundry debt.  
The report also provided an update on the position of Sundry Debt 
Recovery since the creation of the Debt Recovery Unit on 1 October 
2017. 

 
 In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) Whilst debts were written-off, officers stressed that the Unit did 
continue to pursue their recovery; 

 
(b) The Committee congratulated the Case Management Manager for 

the excellent work being undertaken in this respect and emphasised 
the importance of the Debt Recovery Unit maintaining the momentum 
that it had now gained. 

 
It was then: 
 

  RESOLVED 
 

That the progress made in monitoring and administering Sundry Debt 
Collection be noted. 



 
 

* AC 38 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 A report was considered that provided Members with the opportunity to 

review and comment upon the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19. 
 
 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) The Committee noted that one of the Council’s Internal Audit Officers 
had recently suffered a serious accident and Members proceeded to 
ask that their best wishes be passed on for a speedy recovery.  The 
Internal Audit Manager advised Members that the Devon Audit 
Partnership was currently looking at methods of potentially backfilling 
the service during this period of absence; 
 

(b) As a living document, it was confirmed that the Plan was constantly 
under review and updated, revised and amended if deemed 
appropriate. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be approved; and 

 
2. That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 (as outlined at 

Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved. 
                 
 
* AC 39 STRATEGIC RISK ASSESSMENT – REGULAR UPDATE 
 The Committee considered a report that presented an updated 
 assessment of the Council’s strategic risks. 
 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the scores.  Members recognised that the scoring mechanism was an 
entirely subjective assessment; 
 

(b) the recent snow emergencies.  The Committee wished to record its 
gratitude to officers for still being able to provide a good service 
during the recent snow emergencies. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee has reviewed the strategic risks and been given the 
opportunity to make comments. 

 
 
AC 40 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 
 Consideration was given to a report that sought to recommend approval 
 of the revisions to Parts 1, 2 and 3 of the Council Constitution. 
 
  



 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) The Committee recognised the importance of a Members’ Code of 
Planning Practice being drafted and introduced; 
 

(b) A Member was of the view that a number of the Job Titles that were 
established through the Transformation Programme were confusing 
and not easily understandable for members of the public; 

 
(c) Members were informed that the procedure rules that underpinned 

the Public Participation Scheme for Development Management and 
Licensing Committee meetings did not apply for Licensing Sub-
Committee meetings.  As a result, it was felt that Part 2, Article 3: 
‘Citizens and the Council’ should be updated to include Citizens 
rights to attend and participate at Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings; 

 
(d) A Member questioned the constitutional methods that could result in 

External Agencies being called to account by the Council.  In 
response, officers confirmed that the two main methods were either 
for an invite to be sent to attend a future Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting or for a Member to submit a Motion to a future 
Council meeting. 

 
 It was then: 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
 That the Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The amendments to Parts 1, 2 and 3 of the West Devon Borough 
Council Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.7 of the 
presented agenda report and fully outlined on the Council website) 
be approved and formally adopted at the Annual Council meeting on 
22 May 2018, subject to Part 2, Article 3: ‘Citizens and the Council’ 
being updated to include Citizens rights to attend and participate at 
Licensing Sub-Committee meetings; and 
 

2. A Members’ Code of Planning Practice be drafted and presented for 
approval as soon as is practically possible. 

 
 

 (The Meeting terminated at 3.20pm) 
 
Dated this  

 
 

Chairman 





Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 19 June 2018 

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861345 

Email: alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

1. The Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 are 

noted. 

2. That the Council notifies the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) that it will appoint KPMG as their appointed Reporting 

Accountant for 2018-19 for the housing benefit subsidy claim, as 
set out in Section 4. 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

1) The report advises Members that an under spend of £72,000 was 
generated in 2017/2018 which was transferred to the General Fund 

Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this reserve now 
stands at £1.197 million at 31 March 2018. 

 
2) The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gives a summary of the main 

items in the Statement of Accounts for 2017/2018. 

 



3) The revised Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 
presented in Appendix B reflects the new reporting requirements 

introduced by CIPFA/SOLACE’s 2016 Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework. The Annual Governance Statement will 

need to be approved in July 2018 with the audited Annual Accounts. 
 

2. Background  

 
1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 

requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 
annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced 
revised procedures for the approval and publication of accounting 

statements. In line with common practice in the commercial sector, 
local authorities are now required to approve the accounts following the 

completion of the audit. 
 

2) The statutory timetable relating to the produc
[...]
of 
expenditure were as follows: 

 
• Housing renovation grants and disabled facility grants 

• New waste fleet 
• Investment in leisure facilities (the cost of which is being 

reimbursed to the Council by the leisure operator) 

 
 



4. Reporting Accountant for 2018-19 for the housing benefit     
subsidy claim 

 
1) For 2018-19, the Council is required to notify the Department for Work 

and Pensions (DWP) of its appointed Reporting Accountant for the housing 
benefit subsidy claim. 
 

2) Quotes were invited by the S151 Officer from both KPMG and Grant 
Thornton and it is recommended to appoint KPMG based on their 

competitive quote. Both auditors have existing knowledge of the Council’s 
housing benefit subsidy claims and housing benefit systems. The price is 
below the Council’s procurement threshold for the need to obtain three 

quotes. 
 

 
5.  Proposed Way Forward  
 

1) Members are advised that the accounts will be audited by our External 
Auditors, KPMG. Following the Audit, the Statement of Accounts will be 

brought back to the Audit Committee for approval in July.  
 

 
6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

 The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 
Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 Section 21 
(12), Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 

and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015 requires all relevant bodies to prepare an 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

Financial 
 

 The financial implications to this report are that an 
under spend of £72,000 was generated in 
2017/2018. This means that the Council’s actual 

spend for 2017/2018 was 1% less than the budget 
set for the year. 

 

Risk  Public Accountability – the accounts have been 

drawn up in strict accordance with the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2017/18 which is reco
[...]
 with South Hams did not go ahead, however 
the year has seen the Council make good progress with the Joint Local Plan, by working 
together with South Hams District and Plymouth City Councils. The Joint Local Plan is a 
strategic planning document which sets out development and growth up until 2034 and will set 
home building and job targets for all three Councils. 
 
The Council has continued to play an influential role in the sub-regional debate on a number of 
key topics including devolution and productivity and continues to work closely with the Heart of 
the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to secure Growth Deals to facilitate 
economic growth, job creation and prosperity in the area. 
 
The underspend for the 2017/18 year of £72,000 (1% of the net budget of £7.42m) 
demonstrates the Council’s prudent management of our finances. Our strategic financial 
planning enables the Council to make fully informed decisions and to deliver the quality of 
services that our residents, visitors and businesses have every right to expect.  The Council 
continues to do everything it can to ensure that residents, businesses and front-line services 
come first. The financial standing of the Council remains secure in the short to medium term, 
for what will undoubtedly be, very challenging times ahead. 
 
Councillor P R Sanders, Leader of the Council 

 
 
 



  Appendix A 

 

5 
 

Foreword by the Executive Director & Head of Paid Service 
  

The Council continues to scrutinise budgets as part of our annual 
budget setting process to ensure that we target our spending where it 
is needed most. During 2016/17, the Council applied and was 
accepted for the four year Government funding agreement. From 
2018/19 onwards, we will no longer receive any Revenue Support 
Grant from the Government and the Council will need to be self-
financing.  
  
District Councils such as West Devon have also suffered a large 
reduction in our New Homes Bonus funding (£0.5 million in 
[...]
ur review 
of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of 
our next annual review. 



  Appendix B 

16 | P a g e  
 

 
CONCLUSION 

The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place. 
However it remains committed to maintaining and where possible, improving 
these arrangements, in particular by addressing the issues identified by Internal 
Audit and External Audit in their regular reports to the Audit Committee. 

 
 

 
 

Signed:   
Cllr P R Sanders 

Leader of West Devon Borough Council  
  

 
 

Signed: 
Sophie Hosking 

Executive Director and Head of Paid Service 
 

On behalf of West Devon Borough Council 
 

        
Date:         Date to be inserted in July 2018 

 



 
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 19 June 2018 

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Dominic Measures 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. The Audit Committee approve that overall and based on 

work performed during 2017/18, and that of our experience 
from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s 

Opinion is of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 
 

2. Members approve the satisfactory performance and 
achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 2017/18. 

 

 

 



 
 

 
1. Executive summary 

 
This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team 
during 2017/18, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides an 

audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly relevant to 
the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required 

under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s 

Internal Audit team for 2017/18 to 31st March 2018, by:  
 

• Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits; 
and 

 

• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2017/18 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2017, and 

 
• Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment. 

 
 

2. Background 

 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon Borough 

Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 
 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 

audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Internal Audit plan for 2017/18 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2017. The following report and appendices set out the background 

to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2017/18, and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit 
to present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation 

to inform its governance statement.  
 

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are 
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will 

if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to 
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified.  

 



 
 

 

 

Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2017/18 have 

been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with 
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements.  
 

 
Overall and based on work performed during 2017/18, and that of our 

experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework. 

 
 
This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an indication of 
the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement 

 
The above statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of: 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Full 

Assurance 

Risk management arrangements are properly established, effective and fully embedded, 

aligned to the risk appetite of the organisation. The systems and control framework 

mitigate exposure to risks identified & are being consistently applied in the areas 

reviewed. 

Significant 

Assurance 

Risk management and the system of internal control are generally sound and designed 

to meet the organisation’s objectives. However, some weaknesses in design and / or 

inconsistent application of controls do not mitigate all risks identified, putting the 

achievement of particular objectives at risk. 

 

Limited 

Assurance 

Inadequate risk management arrangements and weaknesses in design, and / or 

inconsistent application of controls, put the achievement of the organisation’s objectives 

at risk in a number of areas 
[...]
ressures has meant that a number of 

recommendations made as a result of our 2016/17 review of the Councils’ debtors 
system, remain outstanding.  These include the review of duplicate accounts, 
suppression of recovery action, the review of broken payment arrangements and the 

writing off of aged debt.  
 

Capital Expenditure and Receipts – See App B 
 
Controls over project approvals and associated budgets are generally in place and 

operating, with regular reporting to members on project progress and spend.  
However, our audit noted there had not been a review of Council owned assets for 

some years and the lack of standard project management methodology although it is 
understood that the latter is being addressed by the Council’s Project Specialist 
recruited during the year. 

 



 
 

 
The 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan is attached at Appendix A. This has been extended to 

show the final position for each audit. 
 
The reporting of individual high priority recommendations is set out at Appendix B. 

This is an ongoing part of the report to advise the Audit Committee in detail of 
significant findings since the last report and confirm that the agreed action has been 

implemented or what progress has been made. 

 
Appendix C provides a summary of work where the planned work is complete but no 
audit report produced. 

  
Non Compliance with Contract or Financial Procedure Rules 

There are no significant issues to bring to the attention of the Committee for 2017/18. 
Seven applications for exemptions to Contract / Financial Procedure Rules have been 

received, all but one were accepted, the exception being where it was deemed that the 
request was not urgent and the market should be tested 

 
Fraud Prevention and Detection and the National Fraud Initiative  
Counter fraud arrangements are a high priority for the Council and assist in the 

protection of public funds and accountability. The Cabinet Office runs a national data 
matching exercise (Nation
[...]

of this report. 

Risk Y The timetable sets out when agenda items relating 
to Risk Management will be considered by the Audit 

Committee. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

 

Equality and 

Diversity 

N N/a 

Safeguarding N N/a   

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

N N/a 
 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

N 

 

N/a 

Other 

implications 

N none 

 
 

 

Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Audit Committee Workplan Programme for 2018-19 



Appendix A 

 

Committee 
Meeting 
 

Proposed workplan/timetable for Audit Committee 2018/19 
 

19th June 2018 i) Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-18 and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
ii) Statutory Officers’ Panel report 
iii) Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter 
iv) Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 
v) Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19 

 
24th July 2018 i) KPMG External Audit report 2017/18 

ii) Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
iii) Pensions Strategy and Treasury Management update (for information) 

 
9th October 
2018 

i) Treasury Management update (for information) 
ii) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment 
iii) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review 
iv) Internal Audit Charter & Strategy  
v) Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan  
vi) Review of Finance Procedure Rules  
 

22nd January 
2019 

i) KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter 
ii) KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter 
iii) Update on progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 

 
12th March 
2019 

i) Grant Thornton -  External Audit Plan 2018/19 
ii) Grant Thornton – Interim Audit Report 2018/19 
iii) Treasury Management update (for information) 
iv) 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 
v) Draft Budget Book 2019/20 
vi) Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2018/19 
vii) Review of Council Constitution 
viii) Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan  
ix) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment 
x) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review 

 




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Governance Statement 2017-18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18
	7 Statutory Officer's Panel report
	8 Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter
	9 Audit Committee Work Programme 2018-19
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 19th June, 2018 at 9.30 am at the Meeting Room 3 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Lamb
Cllr Watts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
CoP Lead – Finance
Finance Business Partner
Monitoring Officer
Specialist Manager – Support Services
Internal Audit Manager

1. Apologies for absence 
* AC 1
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs K Ball, L J G Hockridge 
and B Stephens.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 2
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 20 March 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



3. Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Governance 
Statement 2017-18 
* AC 3   
The Committee considered a report that presented draft versions of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 and the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017-18.

In particular, the report advised Members that an underspend of 
£72,000 was generated in 2017/18, which had been transferred to the 
General Fund Balance.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee and lead Hub Committee Member paid tribute to 
the achievements of the Finance Community Of Practice in meeting 
the requirement to publish the Council’s Accounts a month earlier 
than in 2016/17;

(b) In reply to a question, the Section 151 Officer expressed the view 
that the financial standing of the Council was ‘sound’ for the short 
to medium term.  Whilst Members were optimistic at this view, it 
was recognised that there was still much work for the Council to do 
to improve its financial standing for the medium to long term;

(c) The Committee noted that officers were aiming to present the 
Council’s Pension Strategy to the meeting scheduled for 24 July 
2018.  Should this not be possible, then it was confirmed that this 
agenda item would be presented to the Committee meeting on 9 
October 2018;

(d) Officers confirmed that the audit work in relation to the Council’s 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 2018-19 had been separated out 
from the main audit.  As a consequence, expressions of interest 
had been sought and, having submitted the cheapest quotation, 
officers had opted to recommend the appointment of KPMG to 
undertake this piece of work.

It was then RESOLVED that:
 

1. the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 be noted; 
and

2. the Council notifies the Department for Work and Pensions that it 
will appoint KPMG as its appointed ‘Reporting Accountant’ for 2018-
19 for the Housing Benefit subsidy claim (as detailed in Section 4 
of the presented agenda report).

4. Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18 
* AC 4
The Committee was presented with a report that summarised the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team during 2017/18.  The 



report also sought to review the performance of the Internal Audit 
service and provided an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal 
control.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) those projects that had been issued a ‘fundamental weaknesses’ 
Audit Opinion.  The Internal Audit Manager confirmed that both 
identified areas (Section 106 Agreements and Business Continuity 
Plan) had made demonstrable progress and the Committee 
received assurances that both would be kept under regular review;

(b) counter fraud arrangements.  The Internal Audit Manager 
confirmed that counter fraud arrangements remained a high 
priority for the Council and it was acknowledged by Members that 
these assisted in the protection of public funds and accountability;

(c) the Internal Audit Team.  By way of an update, the Committee 
noted that the member of the team who had suffered a serious 
accident had now returned to work.  Whilst elements of the 
absence had been backfilled by the Devon Audit Partnership, 
Members were advised that the Audit Plan for 2017/18 had not 
been fully completed.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee approve that, overall and based on work performed 
during 2017/18 and that of our experience from the previous 
year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Significant 
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework; and

2. Members approve the satisfactory performance and achievements 
of the Internal Audit Team during 2017/18.

5. Statutory Officer's Panel report 
 * AC 5
The Committee considered a report that informed Members of 
the work that the Statutory Officers’ Panel had carried out 
between April 2017 and March 2018.

In discussion, it was confirmed that the Panel had operational 
responsibility for ensuring Council compliance with its strategic 
risk management function.

It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted.



6. Grant Thornton External Audit Fee Letter 
* AC 6      
The Committee considered correspondence from Grant Thornton 
that outlined the planned Audit Fee for 2018/19.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee welcomed the news that the Council would be 
paying, in comparison to the previous year, 23% less in its 
External Audit Fees for 2018/19;

(b) In noting that Grant Thornton would become the Council’s 
External Auditor, the Committee was pleased that it would be 
retaining the same Audit Manager as it had on the last 
occasion that the organisation had been responsible for this 
function.  In particular, Members acknowledged that the 
Audit Manager already had some understanding of both the 
Shared Services agenda and the Council’s Transformation 
Programme and it was felt that this would ensure a smoother 
transition of External Auditor.

                        
It was then RESOLVED that the content of the External Audit 
Fee Letter be noted.

7. Audit Committee Work Programme 2018-19 

* AC 7
Members considered a report that presented the draft Committee 
work programme for 2018/19.

In discussion, Members were informed that the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules had not been reviewed for a period of 
time.  As a consequence, a review of these Rules had been 
scheduled for the Committee meeting to be held on 9 October 
2018.

It was then RESOLVED that the draft Work Programme for the 
2018/19 Financial Year (as outlined at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) be approved.

The Meeting concluded at 10.15 am

Signed by:



Chairman


